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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr J Budd

Scheme
:
The Scotts Company (UK) Pension Scheme

Trustees
:
The Trustees of The Scotts Company (UK) Pension Scheme

Employer
:
The Scotts Company (UK) Limited (Scotts)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 4 April 2001)

1. Mr Budd has complained of injustice as a consequence of maladministration on the part of the Trustees and Scotts in that :

· Scotts wrongfully terminated his pensionable service,

· The Trustees have refused to backdate his incapacity pension to July 1999,

· The Trustees have refused to upgrade his incapacity pension to ill health,

· There were unjustified and excessive delays in dealing with his application for incapacity pension and subsequent appeals.

The first of those complaints reads as though it were an employment matter.  As such it would not be a matter that I would seek to determine.  Mr Budd will have a remedy elsewhere if he feels his contract of employment was wrongfully terminated.  However the Pension Scheme involved in this complaint has a provision whereby the Employer may decide whether a member should be treated as remaining in scheme service during his absence.  Such a decision operates for the purpose of the administration of the pension fund and it is in that context that I have considered this aspect of the complaint.  

The Scheme Rules

2. Under the Definitive Trust Deed dated 6 March 1997, Rule 3(c)(ii) provides,

“Ill-health Pension

If the Trustees determine that an Active Member is entitled to an Ill-health pension, he will be entitled (irrespective of his age) in lieu of any prospective entitlement under Rule 8 [Cessation of Scheme Service] to an immediate annual pension calculated in accordance with that Rule, but for this purpose Scheme Service shall be the complete number of years (and a proportionate amount for each month) the Member would have completed had he continued in Service to Normal Retirement Date subject to a maximum of 40 years.”

3. ‘Ill-health Pension’ is defined as,

“a pension payable in circumstances where medical evidence indicates that there is no likelihood of recovery sufficient to enable the Member to work again in full-time employment.”

4. Rule 3(c)(iii) provides,

“Incapacity Pension
If the Trustees determine that an Active Member is entitled to an Incapacity Pension, he will be entitled (irrespective of his age) in lieu of any prospective entitlement under Rule 8 to an immediate annual pension calculated in accordance with that Rule.

At the discretion of the Trustees and with the consent of the Employer a pension payable under this sub-Rule (iii) may be increased up to the level that would have been payable had the Member been entitled to an Ill-health pension.  Any increase will be reviewed on a regular basis.

If the Member recovers before Normal Retirement Date, the Trustees have discretion to suspend or reduce the increase.”

5. ‘Incapacity Pension’ is defined as,

“a pension payable in circumstances where medical evidence indicates that there is a possibility of recovery or that the Member is capable of some restricted type of work with some other employer.”

6. Rule 9(2) provides,

“Incapacity absence within the United Kingdom
 An Active Member who is absent because of Incapacity may be treated as remaining in Scheme Service provided (1)(b) [membership of another retirement benefits or personal pension scheme] above does not apply.”

7. ‘Incapacity’ is defined as,

“physical or mental deterioration, established by such medical evidence as the Trustees may require and which, in the opinion of the Trustees, will prevent the Member from following his normal employment or which will seriously impair his earning capacity”

8. Rule 9(4) provides,

“Treatment as Scheme Service
Whether the Member is in fact treated as remaining in Scheme Service during a period of absence or secondment shall be decided by the Principal Employer and shall be on such terms and conditions as it may impose.”

9. Clause 12 of the Trust Deed provides,

“AUGMENTATION
Subject to the Rule regarding Revenue Limits the Trustees may, at the request of the Principal Employer, provide or increase benefits in respect of the Service of any current or former Employee whether or not such a person is or was a Member of the Scheme or reduce the contributions payable by Active Members of the Scheme.  In such cases the Trustees may, on the advice of the Scheme Actuary, require an Employer to make a contribution(s) in respect of such augmentation.”

Inland Revenue Practice Notes (IR12)

10. Paragraph 7.31 provides,

“Subject to paragraph 6.1 [rules must allow members to retire between 50 and 75] a pension for the employee personally may not commence before actual retirement or leaving service (except that the employee’s GMP and/or Protected Rights, and no more, may be paid from such date as is specified in the relevant DSS pensions legislation)…”

Background

11. Mr Budd has been a member of the Scheme since 1 November 1981.  Initially the Principal Employer for the Scheme was the Levington Group Limited.  During 1997 the Levington Group was engaged in a management buyout, which ended with the sale of the company to Scotts.

12. Mr Budd went on sick leave on 16 February 1998 due to stress.  He wrote to his employer concerning the levels of stress he felt his job involved.  Mr Daniels, the Technical Director, responded on 18 February 1998 refuting Mr Budd’s references to increased demands and high levels of stress.  Mr Daniels explained that his perspective was that there was no especially pressurised element to Mr Budd’s job, although it might fluctuate from time to time.  

13. Mr Budd returned to work on 18 March 1998.  On 8 April 1998 Mr Higgins, the HR & Administration Director, wrote to Mr Budd following discussions regarding his future role.  Mr Higgins explained that the Company’s Occupational Health Adviser had indicated that Mr Budd would not be able to cope with the workload in the role of Packaging Technology Manager.  Mr Higgins referred to previous offers of alternative roles and noted that Mr Budd had indicated that these were not acceptable to him.  Mr Higgins explained that the Company felt it would be in everyone’s interests to establish what the medical circumstances were.  He asked Mr Budd to make himself available for medical examination and to authorise the Company’s doctor to contact Mr Budd’s GP and any specialists he had attended.

14. Mr Budd went on sick leave again in July 1998.  In August 1998, at the request of Dr Sarna, the Company’s Medical Officer, Mr Budd was seen by Dr Byrne, a Consultant Psychiatrist.  Dr Byrne prepared a report for Dr Sarna.  Mr Budd had asked to see the report before it was sent to Dr Sarna and requested a number of small amendments to it.  On receipt of the report, Mr Higgins wrote to Dr Byrne on 11 September 1998 asking about the delay in receipt of the report and whether Mr Budd had seen it before the Company.  Mr Higgins said there were aspects to the report which seemed to offer judgements about the Company’s actions which did not appear to be within Dr Byrne’s area of competence.  Mr Higgins referred to a remark by Dr Byrne about possible legal action and said that this was an unsubstantiated allegation.  Dr Byrne was asked to reissue his report with the remark removed.  Dr Byrne submitted an amended report (see paragraph 26) to Dr Sarna on 18 September 1998, omitting his remark about possible legal action.

15. Also on 18 September 1998, Dr Sarna wrote to Dr Byrne explaining that he and the Company were unhappy about the way the report had been prepared.  Dr Byrne responded on 21 September 1998 enclosing a photocopy of his assessment of Mr Budd.  Dr Sarna reported to Mr Higgins on 3 November 1998 (see paragraph 28).

16. At the Trustees’ meeting on 17 November 1998, they considered Mr Budd’s application for an Incapacity Pension in the light of the report from Dr Byrne and subsequent correspondence with Dr Sarna.  The Trustees concluded that they did not have sufficient evidence to come to a decision and that Mr Budd should be asked to attend another medical examination.  The Trustees, via their solicitors, have stated that, when an application for an Incapacity Pension is made, they automatically also consider whether an Ill Health pension would be more appropriate.  However, this part of their discussion was not minuted.  Mr Higgins wrote to Mr Budd on 17 November 1998 explaining that the Trustees had been unable to reach a conclusion and would be seeking further independent medical advice.  Mr Budd was asked to confirm his willingness to attend another examination and also to give Mr Higgins a date when he expected to return to work.

17. Mr Budd instructed solicitors, Prettys, on 20 November 1998.  There was considerable correspondence between Prettys and Rakinsons, on behalf of Scotts.  One issue under discussion was whether Mr Budd would attend another medical examination and where the examination should take place.  On 30 March 1999 Rakinsons wrote to Prettys explaining that it was the Trustees who had requested a further medical report.  Prettys had specified certain conditions before they were prepared to advise Mr Budd to undergo a further medical examination.  These conditions included a requirement that the medical adviser be located in East Anglia and that he or she be nominated by PPP.

18. On 2 July 1999 Scotts suspended Mr Budd’s accrual of pensionable service and payment of his sick leave benefits.  Mr Budd continued to have use of his company car and PPP cover until August 2000.

19. Mr Budd was examined by Dr Bailey, a Consultant Psychiatrist, on 1 October 1999.  Mr Higgins has stated that, initially, the appointment was to be 16 August 1999 but that Mr Budd requested sight of further documents before he would agree to an appointment.  Dr Bailey reported on 5 November 1999 (see paragraph 29) and the Trustees reconsidered Mr Budd’s application at their meeting on 10 December 1999.  The Trustees decided, on the basis of the available evidence, that Mr Budd did not meet the criteria for an Incapacity Pension.  Mr Budd was notified of their decision by a letter from Mr Higgins dated 21 December 1999.

20. On 17 February 2000 Mr Budd brought a complaint under the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  The Trustees took legal advice and, on 14 April 2000, they wrote to Mr Budd explaining that they would be reconsidering his application because they had misinterpreted a provision of the Trust Deed.  At their meeting on 16 June 2000, the Trustees considered a report prepared by Dr Mayer, another Consultant Psychiatrist, dated 10 February 1999 (see paragraph 30).  Dr Mayer’s report had been commissioned by Mr Budd’s solicitors in connection with a personal injury claim he was making.  It had not been supplied to the Trustees previously.  On the basis of this report the Trustees decided they had sufficient medical evidence to award Mr Budd an Incapacity Pension based on pensionable service up to 2 July 1999.  The Trustees have stated that, had Dr Mayer’s report been made available to them sooner, they would have been in a position to award Mr Budd an Incapacity Pension at an earlier date.

21. Mr Higgins wrote to Mr Budd on 27 June 2000 explaining that the Trustees had decided that, provided Mr Budd could confirm to their satisfaction that he was not currently undertaking work of a comparable nature to his employment with Scotts, he should be granted an Incapacity Pension.  Mr Budd was told that the Trustees’ decision was based on their consideration of the definition of ‘Incapacity Pension’ in the Scheme rules.  Mr Budd was also told that the pension would be based on his service up to 2 July 1999, being the date when Scotts exercised their discretion to cease treating him as remaining in Scheme Service.  He was also told that his pension could not begin until he had ceased to be an employee and that his employment would be terminated on 4 August 2000.  Mr Budd was told that pension payments would commence from 7 August 2000.

22. Mr Budd appealed to the Trustees under Stage Two of IDR on 24 August 2000.  This was acknowledged on 13 September 2000.  The Trustees then took legal advice on the question of backdating Mr Budd’s pension.  The Trustees were advised to consult the Inland Revenue, in view of paragraph 7.31 in the Inland Revenue Practice Notes (IR12)(see paragraph 9).  On 23 October 2000 Mr Budd was told that the Trustees were making enquiries and hoped to respond in November 2000.  The Inland Revenue replied on 27 November 2000 indicating that, on the basis of the information they had been given, they considered Mr Budd’s employment to have ceased on 4 August 2000.  They also said that if the Trustees wished to backdate Mr Budd’s incapacity pension to 2 July 1999 and this was not authorised by the scheme rules, it could lead to ‘taxation consequences’.

23. The Chairman of the Trustees, Mr Starling, wrote to Mr Budd on 21 December 2000 explaining that they had contacted the Inland Revenue regarding backdating Mr Budd’s pension.  Mr Starling then explained that the suspension of pensionable service and the termination of employment were matters for the employer.  With regard to augmenting Mr Budd’s pension, Mr Starling explained that the major factor in the Trustees’ decision to upgrade a pension was the severity of the individual’s illness.  He said that such an augmentation was most likely to occur where the individual was incapable of performing any kind of work in the future.

24. The Trustees sought further clarification from the Inland Revenue on the issue of whether Mr Budd had been in service when his pay had ceased.  Mr Starling wrote to Mr Budd on 28 February 2001 informing Mr Budd that the Trustees had met on 26 January 2001 but had been unable to make a decision.  Mr Starling explained that the next Trustees’ meeting was on 16 March 2001 but he expected the Trustees to make a decision before then because of the length of time taken so far.  The Inland Revenue confirmed on 19 March 2001 that they considered Mr Budd not to have left service until 4 August 2000.  However, they did say that, if the Trustees wished to backdate Mr Budd’s pension to 6 March 2000 and this was allowed by the scheme rules, they would not object.

Stage Two IDR – The Trustees’ Response

25. On 20 April 2001 the Mr Starling wrote to Mr Budd with the Trustees’ Stage Two response.

25.1. On the question of backdating the pension, the Trustees had decided to backdate Mr Budd’s pension to 3 March 2000, having received confirmation from the Inland Revenue that they had no objections.  Mr Budd had complained that the initial error made by the Trustees regarding the definition of ‘Incapacity Pension’ was outside his control.  The Trustees had decided that they would not have come to a different decision in December 1999, even if they had not made the error in interpretation, because the available medical evidence was insufficient.

25.2. On the question of suspension of accrual of pensionable service, the Trustees referred Mr Budd to the Scheme booklet.  They pointed out that the booklet said that an individual would ​normally be treated as a fully paid up member and pensionable service would not be affected.  The Trustees then pointed out that Mr Budd had been on sick leave for a year when his pensionable service was suspended.  However, the Trustees also explained that the Employer had sole discretion to suspend the accrual of pensionable service in these circumstances.

25.3. On the question of upgrading the pension, the Trustees confirmed that they had the discretion under Rule 3(1)(c)(iii) to increase the pension.  They again referred to the severity of an individual’s illness and confirmed that, in their opinion, Mr Budd did not meet the criteria.

25.4. On the question of delay, the Trustees explained that much of the delay had been caused by waiting for the Inland Revenue to respond.

Medical Evidence

26. In a letter to Dr Sarna dated 5 June 1998, Mr Budd’s GP said,

“Physically Mr Budd’s health is good…

However he has always been anxious person who does not cope with stress terribly well and certainly for the last 3 months since I first saw him on the 10th February 1998, he has been complaining of various symptoms suggestive of stress at work… I saw him again on the 16th February 1998, when we discussed all this and did not offer any treatment for his stress as he was reluctant to take any at that time.  I did not feel that he was clinically depressed and we thought we would wait until we would see how he was after his holiday.

The progress of his illness is that he has not particularly got any better and feels that the stress is still causing the symptoms as outlined above.  He is on no treatment and has not been referred to any hospital or CPN for advice.

You asked for the likely prognosis and I can only feel that, that will improve if he changes substantially his work load.

You asked me whether he is suitable to do a job as a packing technology manager and I am afraid I have to say I have no idea what this entails.  However if it is what he is doing at the moment then clearly he is seriously stressed by it and would not be capable of doing this job.”

27. In his report to Dr Sarna dated 17 September 1998, Dr Byrne said,

“I interviewed this man… on 19.8.98 at the request of Dr N R Sarna, Medical Adviser to Levington Horticulture for the purpose of preparing this report.

For the past two years Mr Budd has felt increasingly anxious about his work and feels he has not been coping as well as hitherto… Approximately six weeks ago, following a meeting, he had an episode when his vision became disturbed and he developed numbness down along his left side.  He was taken to hospital in Scunthorpe where he was thought to have had a transient ischaemic attack and was told he was “totally stressed out”.  When seen later at the Ipswich Hospital it was thought that this episode was not a TIA but a migrainous attack.  Mr Budd has not been back to work since then.  Over the past six weeks there has been a gradual improvement in most of his symptoms though his concentration remains impaired and he lacks drive and enthusiasm…

At interview Mr Budd did not appear overtly depressed or anxious.  There was no evidence of abnormal beliefs or experiences.  His intellectual functioning was intact.

It seems clear that Mr Budd has suffered with severe stress symptoms over the past two years directly attributable to increased pressure in his job.  I do not believe that intervention along the lines of anxiety management would produce any tangible improvement in his condition and I would see him as being “burnt out” as a result of chronic stress.

I believe the only feasible way forward… is that he be allowed to take early retirement on the grounds of ill health.  I do not believe a move to a different position… would be beneficial…

I am a Registered Medical Practitioner recognised under Section 12(2) of The Mental Health Act 1983 as having special experience in the diagnosis and treatment of mental disorder.”

28. In his letter of 18 September 1998, Dr Sarna explained the inconsistencies he found in Dr Byrne’s report.  He referred to Dr Byrne’s observation that Mr Budd had not been over depressed and anxious and the conclusion that his physical and emotional health could only be safeguarded by early retirement.  Dr Sarna also mentioned a remark by Dr Byrne’s regarding Mr Budd taking legal action, which he felt might be unethical.  Dr Sarna asked for a transcript of the full consultation so that he could understand why Dr Byrne had come to his conclusions.  Dr Byrne explained that he did not expect to see overt evidence of stress at the time of an interview if the employee had been off work for some time.  He said that, in the absence of any other confirmatory evidence, his assessment was based on the history given by the individual, an assessment of his integrity and an attempt to match the symptoms complained of with the stresses as reported by the employee.  Dr Byrne said that he was of the opinion that Mr Budd had given an honest account of his difficulties.

29. In his letter to Mr Higgins dated 3 November 1998, Dr Sarna explained that he had not personally interviewed or examined Mr Budd.  Dr Sarna referred to the reports prepared by Mr Budd’s GP and Dr Byrne and said that the GP’s report was more helpful.  He referred to Dr Byrne’s report as being biased and based on what Mr Budd wanted to include.  Dr Sarna also said that some of the conclusions drawn by Dr Byrne were not based on facts and had no scientific basis.  He concluded,

“Under the circumstances Mr Budd should be offered a less responsible job, that is re-deployed in a job that he wishes to take and feels he can cope with.  Should Mr Budd be unhappy with an alternative job that is offered to him, then he is, of course, free to decide on his future career prospects.

Mr Budd is not suffering from stress related illness but stress of this particular job and therefore there are no grounds for early retirement with ill health.  Should he wish the company to refer him for stress management and stress coping techniques, then this should be made available to him.  I would personally find it very difficult to recommend to Trustees of the pension scheme that Mr Budd is suffering from a state of ill health that is a stress related illness.  However, I can accept that Mr Budd is suffering from stress caused due to the responsibilities of his particular job.”

30. In his report dated 5 November 1999, Dr Bailey concluded,

“I consider that Mr Budd’s condition is consistent with a diagnosis of severe depression according to the International Classification of Diseases…

I consider that there is a strong likelihood that Mr Budd will be able to recover sufficiently to enable him to work again in full time employment.  It is likely that his relationship with his current employers has been irrevocably soured such that his return to duties with them is unlikely to be beneficial to either party.

Mr Budd’s depression is likely to respond favourably to anti depressant medication.  Mr Budd has been offered anti depressant treatment by his general practitioner but has opted to decline it…

Although Mr Budd’s level of depression is severe I consider that cognitive behavioural therapy could make a significant impact on his symptoms and thus contribute to both recovery and maintenance (sic) of his psychological well being.

The prospects of Mr Budd’s recovery would be optimised by the combination of anti depressant medication and cognitive behavioural therapy.”

31. In his report dated 10 February 1999, Dr Mayer’s opinion was,

“The primary diagnosis is one of generalised anxiety disorder.  This has been a longstanding problem…

There is some evidence, although this is primarily derived from Mr Budd’s account rather than the GP medical records, that the symptoms have worsened since 1996… Technically, I would regard him as having suffered from a mild depressive episode, in addition to the pre-existing generalised anxiety disorder.

It is clear… that problems with anxiety existed well before the management buyout in 1995… he had previously enjoyed a good sickness record up until 1996… I would therefore propose that, while there were pre-existing problems, the increased stress at work since 1995 exacerbated his symptoms to the extent that he now finds himself incapable of continuing in his former employment.

Mr Budd has been on no medication… it is premature at this stage to conclude that his symptoms would not be assisted through such treatment.  I think it probable that, although vigorous treatment along these lines might improve his present anxiety-related symptoms, it would be insufficient to enable him to return to work.  Were he to do so, it is very likely that his symptoms would return and he would then not be an effective employee.

I agree with Dr Byrne that the most sensible way forward would be for Mr Budd to take early retirement on the grounds of ill health.”

CONCLUSIONS

Cessation of Scheme Service

32. Rule 9(4) provides for the employer, Scotts, to decide if a member should be treated as being in Scheme Service whilst absent and on terms and conditions they shall decide.  Scotts’ discretion as to whether Mr Budd remains in Scheme Service needed to be exercised fairly.  Mr Budd has argued that Rule 9(4) does not apply to Rule 9(2).  I disagree with him.  Rules 9(1), 9(2) and 9(3) all refer to circumstances where the member is absent for different reasons and yet may remain in scheme service.  Rule 9(4) then allows for Scotts to make the decision as to whether the member remains in scheme service.  In my opinion, Rule 9(4) must be read as relating to and qualifying the preceding sub-rules of Rule 9 ‘Temporary Absence from Work’.

33. Mr Budd had been on sick leave for a year when Scotts suspended his accrual of service.  The booklet refers to being away for a period of time, such period being unspecified.  It was not unreasonable for Scotts to decide that Mr Budd’s accrual of service should cease after he had been on sick leave for a year.  Consequently, I do not find that there has been maladministration on their part in this respect and I do not uphold this part of Mr Budd’s complaint.

Refusal to backdate incapacity pension

34. Mr Budd has also complained that the Trustees have refused to backdate his pension to July 1999.  I have sympathy with the Trustees on this issue.  They obviously considered the position carefully and tried to elicit some guidance from the Inland Revenue.  The initial advice from the Inland Revenue was discouraging but in March 2001 the Inland Revenue indicated that provided the Scheme rules allowed, they would not object to Mr Budd’s pension being backdated to 6 March 2000, a date suggested to them by the Trustees.  I regard the difference between 6 March and 3 March (the date later adopted by the Trustees) as de minimis.

35. The Trustees have acknowledged that, if they had seen Dr Mayer’s report sooner, they would have been in a position to grant Mr Budd’s pension earlier.  If Dr Mayer’s report was the concluding evidence that the Trustees based their decision on, then this suggests that Mr Budd’s condition was such as to qualify him for an Incapacity Pension in February 1999.  Clearly the Trustees could not backdate his pension to 10 February 1999, since at that time he was still accruing pensionable service as a member of the Scheme.  However, Mr Budd ceased to accrue pensionable service on 2 July 1999 which would appear to be the logical date for the trustees to have chosen.

36. Although the reason why the Trustees did not consider Dr Mayer’s report earlier is entirely down to Mr Budd, (who had not advised them of that report).  I do not consider this to be a reason for not backdating his pension.  The Trustees’ solicitors have quoted two determinations by my predecessor, which they say supports their claim that backdating should only be considered where delay can be attributed to the trustees.  I can see no such statement in either of such decisions, which in any event are not binding upon me.  One of those determinations did, as the solicitors point out, require a payment by Trustees to compensate a complainant for injustice caused by delay for which the Trustees were responsible.  I can understand an argument that no such award would have been made in respect of injustice caused by delay for which the Trustees were not responsible.  There is however a difference between delaying the payment of a pension and deciding when a pension should have become payable.

37. Nor am I satisfied that backdating falls under clause 12 of the Trust Deed and Rules thereby requiring a request from the Principal Employer for a lump sum to be paid.  Clause 12 provides for augmentation in that the Trustees may, at the request of the Principal Employer, increase benefits in respect of a current of former employee.  The Trustees would not be augmenting Mr Budd’s pension if they changed the date of commencement, since this would simply be recognition of the fact that he was entitled to the pension at the earlier date.  This is not, in my opinion, an augmentation of Mr Budd’s benefits as envisaged by clause 12.

38. The Trustees’ failure properly to consider the date to which Mr Budd’s pension should be backdated properly amounts to maladministration on their part.  This maladministration caused injustice to Mr Budd inasmuch as it meant his pension was not backdated to an appropriate date.  In view of this I uphold this part of his complaint against the Trustees.

Refusal to upgrade pension

39. Rule 3(c)(iii) gives the Trustees the discretion, with the consent of the Employer, to increase an Incapacity Pension up to the level of an Ill Health Pension.  The definition of an Ill Health Pension in the Rules is “a pension payable in circumstances where medical evidence indicates that there is no likelihood of recovery sufficient to enable the Member to work again in full-time employment.”

40. In the exercise of a discretion the Trustees are required to take account of relevant matters only, while setting aside irrelevant matters.  They must ask themselves the right questions, they must not misconstrue the Rules and their decision should not be perverse.  The Trustees have taken the view that they would only upgrade an Incapacity Pension to an Ill Health Pension in cases of serious ill health where the member was unlikely to be able to perform any kind of work again.

41. There is already provision in the Rules for a member to receive an Ill Health Pension where there is no likelihood that the member will recover sufficiently to work again in full-time employment.  The Trustees have the discretion to increase an Incapacity Pension but any increase will be reviewed on a regular basis and the Trustees may suspend or reduce the increase if the member recovers before normal retirement age.  When they are called upon to exercise a discretion, the Trustees are required to consider each case on its merits.  To prejudge the circumstances would be to attempt to fetter their discretion.

42. Common sense suggests that if a member fulfilled the requirements for an Ill Health Pension then this is the benefit to which they would be entitled.  The provision for the Trustees to exercise their discretion under Rule 3(c)(iii) would seem to be to cover circumstances where the member falls short of qualifying for an Ill Health Pension either because of the severity of the condition or because of changes in the expected permanency of the condition.  The Trustees however applied the same test as they would for an Ill Health Pension, ie that the member should be unable to engage in any full time employment.  As a result Mr Budd was not considered properly for the augmentation of his Incapacity Pension and I uphold this part of his complaint against the Trustees.  It is not for me to exercise that discretion on behalf of the Trustees and I remit the matter to them for reconsideration.  I recognise that if the Trustees do exercise their discretion, they must still obtain the consent of the employer to any augmentation.  

Delays in dealing with Application and Appeals

43. A timescale of twenty one months between the cessation of Mr Budd’s pensionable service and the Trustees reaching a decision to backdate his pension may at first sight be excessive.  However, when the individual stages which make up the decision process are considered, it is less clear that there has been unreasonable or excessive delay by the Trustees or Scotts.  There have been delays whilst the Trustees have been waiting for medical reports but some of this delay can be attributed to Mr Budd himself.  The Trustees were justified in waiting for a response from the Inland Revenue and I do not believe they should be criticised for doing so.  Whilst I sympathise with Mr Budd’s frustration at the length of time his case has taken, I do not uphold this part of his complaint against the Trustees or Scotts.

DIRECTIONS

44. I now direct that the Trustees shall reconsider their decision to as to the date when Mr Budd’s pension should commence.  If, upon further consideration, the Trustees find that Mr Budd’s pension should have been put into payment at an earlier date but the Inland Revenue do not approve this earlier date, the Trustees are to pay Mr Budd a lump sum as compensation.  The lump sum is to be calculated as the amount of pension they would otherwise have paid from the earlier date to 3 March 2000, together with simple interest at the rate quoted by the reference banks.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

26 March 2002
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